[Accept-Expend State Grant]

....

WHEREAS, The Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco desires to undertake a certain project designated "ANTI-GANG INITIATIVE / PROJECT SEARCH & RESCUE", to be funded from funds made available through the Governor's Office of Emergency Services; and,

AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN

\$220,000 FROM THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR A

PROGRAM ENTITLED "ANTI-GANG INITIATIVE / PROJECT SEARCH & RESCUE".

FRANCISCO TO RETROACTIVELY ACCEPT AND EXPEND A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF

WHEREAS, The intent of this program will be to conduct spontaneous and unannounced searches on eligible probationers to deter further criminal activity; and,

WHEREAS, The project will also seek to rescue children from being exposed to drug dealers in public areas within 1000 feet of their schools; and,

WHEREAS the grant does not require an ASO amendment; and,
WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs
of \$2909; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend continued funding for this project from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Agreement for this project including any extensions, funding augmentations from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services, or amendments thereof; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of performance of this Grant Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditure controlled by the Board of Supervisors.

Recommended:

Chief of Police

__

Approved:

Mayor

Controller, Grant Division



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

071665

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$220,000 from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services for a program entitled "Anti-Gang Initiative/Project Search & Rescue".

January 29, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 071665

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 29, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

1.31.08

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillor
Clerk of the Board